

## PUBLIC NOTICE | WEDDIN SHIRE COUNCIL QUANDIALLA & CARAGABAL WASTE FACILITIES CLOSED UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE

Weddin Shire Council would like to advise the community that the Quandialla & Caragabal waste facilities are closed until further notice with entry to both sites strictly prohibited.

This is due to asbestos safety risks on the sites identified by the Environment & Protection Authority (EPA) and an Occupational Hygienist. Council is currently investigating the safety issues to determine the action required to remediate the sites.

General waste and recycling can be disposed of at the Grenfell waste facility located on Gooloogong Road Grenfell NSW.

Appropriate recycling waste can also be disposed of at the bank of recycling bins located adjacent to the Quandialla Rural Fire Service shed on Bland Road, Quandialla NSW.

Council will be working with residents to look at additional general waste and recycling collections in the interim, to accommodate those who do not have weekly kerbside collection. We will be in touch with an alternative arrangement.

Council apologises for any inconvenience caused and will update the community as more information becomes available. Enquiries relating to these closures should be directed to Weddin Shire Council, Environmental Services on 02 6343 1212 or <a href="mail@weddin.nsw.gov.au">mail@weddin.nsw.gov.au</a>

11 October 2023